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Older Aucklanders are well connected to family and friends

Older Aucklanders’ connections to family
L L3 . .

and friends have increased. Around 84%

agreed they were visited by friends and

whanau as often as they wanted, up from

77% in 2076.

Over three-quarters participated in some
type of social network or group. Older Asian
and West Aucklanders were more likely to not
be part of any network or group.

Two-thirds of our participants said they
never or rarely felt lonely or isolated in
the last 12 months. They were more likely
to be male, but were less likely to be female
and 85 years and over.

Older Aucklanders feel less safe in their
local neighbourhoods and town centres
after dark, compared to during the day.
This was more pronounced for South/East
and West Auckland residents.

Almost two in every three agreed they
feel a sense of community with others in
their local area. This was lower among
West Auckland residents.

Almost 80% said they trusted others.
This was lower among younger participants
(those aged 65-74), as well as South/East
Aucklanders and Maori respondents.

Older Aucklanders: a quality of life status report




Contact with others

Older Aucklanders were well connected to
their friends and family. We asked
respondents whether they were visited by
friends, family and whanau as often as they
liked. A very high proportion (84%) of
respondents agreed with this question, with
only 6 per cent disagreeing.

In 2021, there were no significant differences
in the way that different groups of older
Aucklanders responded to this question.
However, comparing changes over time
revealed that a slightly larger proportion of
2021 respondents agreed they were visited by
friends, family or whanau as often as they
liked, compared to 2016 respondents (77%
agreed). This is notable given the context of
COVID-19 lockdowns where face-to-face
interactions were limited.

% Agree

O0—2

% Disagree

2021 total (n=1400)

2016 total (n=824)

65-74 (n=820)
75-84 (n=418)

85+ (n=163)

Female (n=751)

Male (n=648)

NZ European
(n=1000)

Maori (n=68%)
Pacific (n=100%)

Asian (n=234)

Central (n=347)
North (n=421)
South/East (n=429)

West (n=204)

Neither agree nor disagree m Disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know/NA

m Strongly agree = Agree

Figure 52: Agreement about whether friends, family and whanau visit as often as respondents like
(2021 n=1400, 2016 n=824).
Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Participation in social networks and groups

We asked respondents whether they were part of any social network or group—77 per cent selected at least one type, while 23 per cent selected none.

Differences included:

Clubs and societies: Those part of this type of group
were more likely to be New Zealand European (33%),
living in North Auckland (33%), and aged 75-84 (33%).

Faith/church community: Respondents were more likely
to be Pacific (55%) and 85+ (33%).

Hobby or interest groups: Respondents were more likely
to be female (30%).

Online social network/group: Respondents were more
likely to be Asian (22%).

Work/professional network: Respondents were more
likely to be 65-74 (19%) and Maori (22%).

Parent/grandparent networks: Respondents were more
likely to be Maori (21%),).

Performing arts group: Respondents were more likely to
be West Auckland residents (11%).

Textiles group: This was selected more by women (10%)
and those aged 85+ (10%),).

Cultural group: This was selected more by Pacific (10%)
and Asian (13%) respondents.

No group: More Asian (31%) respondents selected this
option compared to other groups.

Clubs and societies
Faith/church community
Hobby or interest groups

Volunteer or charity group
Online social network or group
Neighbourhood group

Work or professional networks
Parent/grandparent networks
Performing arts group

Textiles groups

Cultural group

Visual arts group

Marae, hapu or iwi participation

None of the above
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Figure 53: Respondent participation in social networks and groups (n=1400).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Social connectedness

Two-thirds (67%) of older Aucklanders
said that they rarely or never experienced
loneliness and isolation in the last 12
months. This proportion is somewhat
lower than the 2016 sample (75%).

In 2021, men and women reported
differences in their experiences of
loneliness and isolation. A larger
proportion of men (74%) said they never
or rarely experienced these feelings, while
women (61%) were less likely to say they
never or rarely experienced loneliness or
isolation in the last 12 months.

Those aged 85 and over (59%) were also
less likely to say they never or rarely
experienced loneliness and isolation in the
last 12 months.

% Never+Rarely % Always + Most

of the time

2021 total (n=1405)

2016 total (n=840)

65-74 (n=820)

75-84 (n=422)

85+ (n=163)

Female (n=756)

Male (n=648)

NZ European
(n=10086)

Maori (n=68%)
Pacific (n=99%)

Asian (n=232)

Central (n=347)
North (n=421)
South/East (n=432)

West (n=205)

m Never

Figure 54: Respondent feelings of loneliness or isolation in the last 12 months (2021 n=1405, 2016 n=840).

Sometimes  mMostofthetime  mAlways  m Prefer not to say

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.

= Rarely
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Trust in others

Over three-quarters (78%) of respondents

said they trusted other people in general. roual (n-w405) |V N N e = -

rowerer, thereweredeardifoences 5l R A R s

between age groups. Younger respondents

(those aged 6674) were less kely o resaears | I | s
completely trust n other people. However, &5+ (1o 00| s 1

the 73 per cent who said they felt thisway T e e

ot 0759 oo
still indicated a high level of trust in others
overall. Meanwhile, 83 per cent of those male (n=64s) [ I 19 I 7 2

2ged 75-84.and 89 per centof those aged ' HCH | N W | o
n=

85+ said they had a high level of trust in . ..

others.

South/East Auckland residents were less I 2 ."

likely to trust in others (73%). Additionally, ssian (=222) [EECH . 2 || s o

2 lower proportion of Maori respondents  cenya(n=24¢) T I

said they trusted in others (62%)—

however, this result is indicative only. North (n=422) 17 II — L
South/East 73- 3
(n=430) N |

et (1205 OO | [IECE

m Completely = Alot Somewhat  mNotverymuch wmNotatall = Don't know

Figure 55: Respondent feelings of trust in other people (n=1405).
Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Community strength and spirit

Around three in every five (63%) older
Aucklanders said they felt a sense of
community with people in their local area.
This was similar to the proportion of 2016
respondents (60%) who said they felt a sense
of community with others in their local area.

In 2021, there were a few significant
differences, with those aged 75-84 expressing
a slightly higher sense of community (68% of
this group).

Meanwhile, a substantially smaller proportion
of West Auckland residents (53%) expressed
feeling a sense of community with people in
their local area, compared to older people
living in other parts of Auckland.

2021 total (n=1397)

2016 total (n=811)

65-74 (n=820)
75-84 (n=417)

85+ (n=160)

Female (n=747)

Male (n=650)

NZ European (n=997)
Maori (n=68%)
Pacific (n=100%)

Asian (n=234)

Central (n=3486)
North (n=418)
South/East (n=429)

West (n=204)

m Strongly agree = Agree

Neither agree nor disagree = Disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know/NA

Figure 56: Respondent feelings of having a sense of community with people in their local area (2021
n=1397, 2016 n=811).
Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Perceptions of safety: Local neighbourhood after dark

Just over half (56%) of older Aucklanders felt % Safe % Unsafe
safe in their local neighbourhood after dark.

Almost one-fifth (16%) said they felt unsafe in ( : 22 L 24 .. °

this situation. There were some slight changes 2016 total (n=824) 5 10
since 2016, where 60 per cent felt safe and 10 65-74 (n=820) . -
per cent felt unsafe in this situation. In 2021,
there were some differences: 75-84 (n=421) 57 13
e Gender: Just under half (49%) of 85+ (n=160) 51 13
women said they felt safe in their local Female (n=752) 49- 19
neighbourhood after dark, compared to
two-thirds (65%) of men. _____E’Iflfi'l:_efeg_) ___________________________________________________ 6_5 _+____1_2__.
. Ethnicity: Over one-fifth (23%) of Maori 2 EUropean (n=998) 57 15
respondents said they felt unsafe in Maori (n=68%) 4 23+

their local neighbourhoods after dark, -

compared to 16 per cent of all

respondents. asian (n=234) - [ 2 Bl «
. Area: Two-thirds (65%) of those living central(n=347) [ 26 16 | e 20

1 the northern parts o Aucdand fet vorth o=+12) - |ETI IET o  EEEIN s v

safe in their neighbourhood after dark,

compared to less than half (45%) of souttveast (n=431 | NESI 24 |12 | [N 16

those lIVII’]g in West Auckland. West (n=205) 31 . = 45- 19

mVerysafe mSafe Fairly safe  mAbitunsafe  mVeryunsafe  mDon't know/NA

Figure 57: Perceptions of safety in local neighbourhood after dark (2021 n=1402, 2016 n=824).
Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Perceptions of safety: Local town centre during the day

Almost three-quarters (72%) of older
Aucklanders felt safe in their local town centre
during the day. The 2016 survey item asked
about feel safe in one’s city centre during the
day, so responses are not precisely
comparable; however, in this situation, 60 per
cent of 2016 respondents felt safe in this
situation.

In 2021, geographical differences were
significant. More residents living in the
northern parts of Auckland (83%) felt safe in
their local town centre during the day,
compared to 67 per cent of those living in
South/East Auckland and over half (56%) of
those living in West Auckland.

A significantly smaller proportion of Asian
respondents (62%) also expressed they felt
safe in their local town centre during the day,
compared to other ethnic groups.

% Safe % Unsafe

2021 total (n=1406) LI 6 || g
s otal(n=s23) [ 7 Bas - 8
N > [ DT o ([
7594 (0422 EoEm v s
o CUEEls 0 -
Py o e
il (=649 aoEn v -
i R e @
ionco-cc) T T T ¢ s
pacric o) | N o -
psan (234 wrrEe e
T e TR e
— =
Sy——— RN o o

West (=209 6 I s v

mVerysafe m Safe Fairly safe  m Abitunsafe  mVeryunsafe = Don't know/NA

Figure 58: Perceptions of safety in local town centre during the day (2021 n=1406, 2016 n=823).
Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Perceptions of safety: Local town centre after dark

Older Aucklanders said they felt less safe in
their local town centre after dark—around
one-third (34%) felt safe, similar to the
proportion who felt unsafe (29%) in this
situation. Again, the 2016 equivalent question
is not precisely comparable, as it asks about
feeling safe in one’s city centre after dark. As
such, a much smaller proportion (18%) of
2016 respondents felt safe in their city centre
after dark while 38 per cent felt unsafe.

There were again gender differences in feeling
safe in a situation after dark. More male
respondents (42%) felt safe compared to
females (27%).

Respondents in different parts of Auckland
expressed differing levels of safety as well.
More residents in North Auckland felt safe in
their local town centre after dark (49%),
compared to 27 per cent of South/East
Auckland residents and only 16 per cent of
those in West Auckland.

______________________________________________________________ % safe % Unsafe
2021 total (n=1400) 34 29
2016 total (n=824) 19 38
 sneso RN » EBEEEERE e 33
75-84 (n=420) 33 25
85+ (n=160) 20- 20-
RS T e e O » 0B n om
Male (n=646) 42+ 24-
Nzewopean (oo IR EBEEEERDE 4 oo
Maori (n=67") 3 35
Pacific (n=101") 3 36
Asian (n=234) 38 27
-z FCEEEE 3 BEEEEREE 5 o
North (n=418) 49+ 20-
South/East (n=429) 27- 35+
West (n=205) 16- 39+

mVerysafe mSafe Fairly safe  m Abitunsafe  mVeryunsafe = Don't know/NA

Figure 59: Perceptions of safety in local town centre after dark (2021 n=1400, 2016 n=824).
Source: Older Aucklanders survey.

Older Aucklanders: a quality of life status report
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Accessibility

Two-thirds of older people (67%) agreed
that they felt comfortable using items like
mobility aids, glasses, hearing aids, and so
on, to improve their accessibility in public,
while only two per cent disagreed.

The only significant differences were
apparent between different age groups,
with older age groups much more
comfortable with using such items than
younger age groups. Those aged 85 years
and over expressed the most comfort
(81% agreed), followed by those aged 75-
84 years (72%). The youngest group (65-
74 years) had the lowest level of
agreement (61%).

65-74 (n=820)
75-84 (n=419)

85+ (n=162)

no e
o a2

Female (n=751)

Male (n=649)

NZ European (n=1001)
Maori (n=68")
Pacific (n=100%)

Asian (n=234)

Central (n=347)
North (n=419)
South/East (n=431)

West (n=205)

67 2
61- 2
72+ 1
81+ 2
66 2
67 1
68 1
68 0]
67 5
65 1
67 4
68 1
66 1
65 1

m Strongly agree = Agree

Neither agree nor disagree m Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know/NA

Figure 60: Respondent comfort with using items to improve accessibility in public (n=1401).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Older Aucklanders experience discrimination —

Almost one in five said they experienced age-based Almost one in ten had experienced ethnic-
discrimination. People saying they had experienced based discrimination. They were more likely to
this were more likely to be born in New Zealand than be residents of South and East Auckland.
overseas.

About one in every ten older New Zealanders
have reported experiencing elder abuse. However,
this is likely under-reported. Global data indicates

Only 4% of Aucklanders aged 65+ reported
being victims of crime. The most common type

of crime committed against them was theft.
elder abuse has been on the rise since the pandemic.

Older Aucklanders: a quality of life status report 14



Discrimination

Most older Aucklanders (79%) told us that they had not
personally experienced any form of discrimination in the 12
months prior to the survey, and one-fifth (21%) had
experienced at least one form of discrimination. When asked
about six different forms of discrimination, there were
varying answers from respondents (Figure 61). Significant
differences are summarised below.

. Age-based discrimination: Respondents who said
they experienced this were more likely to have been
born in New Zealand (21% said they experienced this,
compared to 16% of all respondents). Respondents
were less likely to be aged 75-84 (11%), born overseas
(10%), and Asian (7%).

. Ethnic-based discrimination: Respondents were
more likely to be South/East Auckland residents (14%),
than residents of other areas in Auckland. They were
less likely to be aged 85+ (2%).

Age (n=1395)

Ethnicity (n=1382)

Gender (n=1386)

Physical, mental health or
intellectual condition (n=1388)

~

Religious beliefs (n=1386)

I
pe—
w

Sexual orientation (n=1386)

Figure 61: Proportion of respondents reporting they had experienced personal
discrimination in the 12 months prior to the survey.
Source: Older Aucklanders survey.

Older Aucklanders: a quality of life status report
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Victims of crime . _

Reported victimisations involving those aged 65 and over comprised about 4 per cent of all 2021 victimisations. Additional analysis of 2021 victimisation
data highlights further details about the 1813 victimisations of older Aucklanders that occurred in that year:

. Ethnicity: Of the recorded victimisations, older Europeans were more commonly victimised (39%). Of the remaining victimisations, 9 per cent
involved Asian/Indian people, 8 per cent involved older Maori, 8 per cent involved older Pacific, and 1 per cent involved those of Other ethnicities.
Please note, however, that over one-third of victimisations (35%) had no stated ethnicity.

. Location: Slightly more victimisations of older Aucklanders occurred in the combined Auckland police area (38%), followed by the combined
Counties Manukau (34%) and Waitemata (28%) police areas.

. Type of crime: The most common type of crime that occurred to victims was theft and related offences, accounting for 76 per cent of
victimisations. Acts intended to cause injury were the next most common type of crime (22%), mainly comprising common assault and serious
assault not resulting in injury. Very small proportions of victimisations were due to robbery, extortion and related offences (1%), sexual assault
and related offences (1%), and abduction, harassment and other related offences (less than 1%).

Table 10: Reported victimisations of Aucklanders (2017-2021).

2017 2019 2021 Change 2017-2021
Age group n n %
0-14 years 2204 2177 1742 -462 -21
15-24 years 8598 7611 6784 -1814 -0
25-49 years 19,318 18,906 18,256 -1062 -6
50-64 years 5927 5950 5556 -371 -6
65 years and over 1966 2045 1813 -153 -8
N/A or Not specified 10,160 10,013 8613 -1547 -15

Total victimisations

Source: New Zealand Police data, Victimisations (demographics) - age, ethnicity, boundary.

Older Aucklanders: a quality of life status report
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Elder abuse

Elder abuse is a serious issue in New Zealand, involving the abuse and
neglect of older people. Abuse and neglect can take many forms,
including psychological, physical, financial, emotional/verbal, sexual and
institutional. Abuse and neglect of any kind violates human rights and can
have devastating effects on individuals and their whanau.

There is limited evidence in New Zealand focussing on the prevalence of
elder abuse. The New Zealand Longitudinal Study of Ageing estimated
that approximately 10 per cent of those aged 65 years and over had
experienced some form of abuse. However, these data are based on data
collected more than a decade ago. Additionally, it is likely that elder
abuse is underreported—it is estimated that about only 1in every 14
incidents of abuse and neglect are reported to a service or agency that
can intervene.

There is some evidence to suggest that, globally, elder abuse has been on
the rise since the start of the pandemic. Studies from the United Kingdom
report a 30 per cent increase in calls from older people reporting abuse
during lockdown, while in the United States, data showed the prevalence
of elder abuse was about one in five—a significant increase since before
the pandemic.

©Further information can be found here: https://www.thelancet.com/journals/lanhl/article/Pl1IS2666-7568(21)00122-7/fulltext
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Older Aucklanders make a valued contribution, but some are struggling to have

needs met
Older Aucklanders have high turnout
in local (68%) and central government
V (84%) elections, especially when
compared to other age groups (35% of
all enrolled Aucklanders voted in the

local election and 79% voted in the
central government election.

' Older Aucklanders had more
opportunities to play a valued role as an
‘/ elder in their families and communities
Older non-New Zealand European Aucklanders felt they

have more opportunities to be valued elders than New
Zealand Europeans.

\’ About eight in ten older Aucklanders

did unpaid work—of this, two-thirds
d were 65-74 years old.

Most older Aucklanders received New

E Zealand Superannuation as their

main source of income (85%).

Pacific and Asian older Aucklanders are less likely to
receive this income type.

More Aucklanders aged 65-74 years
are remaining in the labour workforce
over time, meaning they are retiring
later in life.

==
]

Almost three in every five older
Aucklanders said they had enough or
more than enough money to meet their
everyday needs.

mwd

L

Respondents less likely to have enough money to
meet their daily needs were Pacific, Asian, and South/
East Auckland residents.

Older Aucklanders: a quality of life status report
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Civic participation: Local government election turnout

More than half (58%) of older Aucklanders who were 100
enrolled to vote participated in local government elections 90
in 2019. Local government voter turnout data showed that 80 41
58

voter turnout amongst those aged 66 and above was higher 70

compared to other age groups. 60
50
40 76 75
30 59 65
20 43

10

16-25 26-50 51-65 66+ Total
population

Did not vote = \Voted

Figure 62: Local government voter turnout (2019).
Source: Auckland Council data.
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Civic participation: Central government election turnout

Table 11: Proportion of older Aucklanders who voted in central government election 2020, by electorate.

Electorate 65-69 years 70+ years Total 65+ Total population
Whangaparaoa 92 89 90 86
Kaipara ki Mahurangi 92 89 90 86
Port Waikato 91 89 89 84
Auckland Central 89 87 88 83
North Shore 90 87 88 83
Papakura 88 88 88 82
Tamaki 88 86 87 84
Epsom 87 85 85 82
Mt Albert 88 82 84 84
Northcote 85 83 84 81
East Coast Bays 83 84 84 78
New Lynn 86 82 83 81
Maungakiekie 85 81 82 80
Upper Harbour 83 82 82 78
Pakuranga 83 81 82 79
Te Atatl 84 81 82 78
Kelston 84 79 81 77
Takanini 83 79 81 74
Mt Roskill 82 77 79 76
Botany 79 7’7 78 73
Manurewa 78 74 75 68
Panmure-Otahuhu 79 72 74 67
Mangere 79 71 74 67
Total Auckland 86 83 84 79

Source: Electoral Commission, Voter turnout statistics for the 2020 General Election

Aucklanders aged 65 and over have a higher rate of
participation in central government elections, compared to
local government elections. In the last General Election, 84
per cent of enrolled Auckland voters aged 65 and over
voted in the General Election (compared with 79% of all
enrolled Aucklanders).

When broken down by electorate, the voter turnout of
those aged 65 and over was slightly higher than that of the
total population. Voter turnout amongst this population
was highest in the Whangaparaoa and Kaipara ki
Mahurangi electorates (both had 90% of enrolled
individuals who voted), and lowest in the Mangere and
Panmure-Otahuhu electorates (74% each).

Voter turnout was also somewhat higher amongst those
aged 65-69 years (compared to those 70 years and older).

Older Aucklanders: a quality of life status report
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Valued contribution

Almost two-thirds of older people (64%)

% Agree % Disagree

agreed that they had an opportunity to 2021 total (n=1402) e BJirEn e 7
contribute and play a valued role as an 2o orato-210) [T e ;.
elder in their family or wider community—  -------- P T e b -t
higher than the proportion (57%) who -I- & 7
agreed in 2016. Likewise, the proportion 7584 (n=220} 13 BEEE s 6
in 2021 (7%) who disagreed with this 85+ (n=161) 18 Bl se g
statement was lower than that in 2016 Female (n=750) s EE e s
(14%), suggesting that older Aucklanders

. et (=65 10 o s
feel they have more opportunitiesto ~ _____ NZ_E_____________________________________________!!!__D_D ________

uropean

contribute and play a valued role in their (n=1002) 16 EI_ 62 7
families and wider communities. e (163" ooEEE o
In 2021, there were similar levels of Pacific (n=100%) 18 | 6 [ 8
sgreement across various groups of e e T
respondents. Fowever, tose aged 85+ Central (=345 OB s | [
expressed a lower level of agreement—
. . North (n=415 6 E ,
just over half (56%) said that they had an orth (n=419) B2 ’
opportunity to contribute and play a South/East (n=430) 16 WA s 4
valued role as an elder in their family or West (n=205) 15 HiIbhmam - 7

wider community.

m Strongly agree m Agree = Neither agree nor disagree m Disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know/NA

Figure 63: Respondent perceptions that they have an opportunity to contribute and play a valued
role as an elder in their family or wider community (2021 n=1402, 2016 n=810).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Unpaid work

At the 2018 Census, around eight in ten Aucklanders aged 65 years and over (81%) said they participated in at least one unpaid activity in the four weeks
prior to census day. About two-thirds (64%) of this group were aged 65 to 74 years. As indicated by Table 12, most older Aucklanders undertaking
unpaid work were doing household work. There were also considerable proportions looking after children or other people who were unwell or had a
disability. A large proportion of those not undertaking any unpaid work were aged 85+.

Table 12: Proportion of older Aucklanders doing unpaid work (2013, 2018).
2013

65-74 75-84 85+ Total 65+ Total 65+

Household work, cooking, repairs,

. 84 72 49 76 85 74 52 78
gardening, etc., for own household
Looking after a child who is a
member of own household 12 5 1 9 12 6 2 9
Looking after a member of own
household who is ill or has a 7 7 4 6 7 7 5 7
disability
Looking after a child who does not
live in own household 19 8 1 " 2 10 2 1
Helping someone who isiill or has a
disability who does not live in own 9 7 3 8 9 7 4 8
household
Other helping or voluntary work for
or through any organisation, group 17 15 6 15 17 15 7 15
or marae
At least one unpaid activity 87 76 51 80 88 78 55 81
No activities 13 25 49 20 12 22 46 19

Total people stated 83,835 40,146 15,018 138,999 95,634 47,799 | 17,238 160,671

Source: Stats NZ, Census of Population and Dwellings.
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Income: Census data

Table 13: P ti f older Auckland di 2006, 2013, 2018).
In 2018, under half (49%) of older Aucklanders who stated able roportion of older Aucklanders and income sources ( ’ ’ )

an income source on their Census form listed more than 2006 2013 2018
one source—this represented a decrease of 9 per cent No sources of income 2 2 3
since the 2013 Census. Wages, salary, commission, bonuses,
The majority (84%) reported that they received income etc., paid by an employer " ° "
from New Zealand Superannuation or a Veteran’s Pension Self-employment or business 7 10 10
(Table 13). Another one-third (33%) received income from Interest, dividends, rent, other
interest, dividends, rent and other investments. Only a investments ! 39 33
very small proportion received no income at all (3%), Regular payments from ACC or a : » 1
which has remained stable since 20086. private work accident insurer
NZ Superannuation or Veteran’s
Pension 84 85 84
Other superannuation, pensions or
annuities " 12 R
Other government benefits (incl.
Jobseeker Support, Sole Parent 9 7 5
Support, Supported Living Payment,
and Student Allowance)
Other sources of income, including
support payment from people not 1 1 1
living in the same household

Total people stated 119,475 151,371 189,123
Source: Stats NZ, Census of Population and Dwellings.

Note: People could receive more than one source of income and categories are not
mutually exclusive.
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ol yiE:
Income: Survey results
o

Survey results broadly reflected Census .
data on income sources. Our respondents 85% received NZ 42% had interest,
received income from various sources— E Super ora diVidendS, rent and
the top four are outlined in Figure 66. . .

P & Veteran's Pension otherinvestments
Other sources of income included: .

Recipients were more likely to be 85 Respondents were more likely to be New

. 11 per cent received other years and over (94%). Recipients were Zealand European (49%). They were also less

superannuation, pensions or less likely to be Pacific (75%) or Asian likely to be:

annuities. (72%).

* Asian (28%), Maori (27%) or Pacific (11%).
+ Living in South/East Auckland (35%) or
government benefits. West Auckland (31%).

o 2 per cent said they had other

. 4 per cent received other

sources of income.

2 15% received

e 1percent said they had no sources 11% were self-
of income. wages/salary mmcmm  employed
An additional 5 per cent of respondents from an employer
preferred not to state their sources of 7% were employed full-time and 8% Respondents were more likely to be male
income. were part-time. (17%) and 65-74 years (16%). They were less
Respondents were more likely to be 65- likely to be:
74 years (23%) and Maori (26%). They
were also less likely to be 75-84 years » 75-84 years (6%) or 85+ (2%)
(6%) or 85+ (1%). * Living in West Auckland (6%).

Figure 66: Top four income sources and significant differences between respondent subgroups.

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Income: Household income

We asked respondents about their household’s annual income before tax. The largest proportion (26%) said their household’s annual income before tax
was between $20,001-$40,000, followed by an almost equal proportion (24%) who preferred not to state their household’s annual income. There were
some differences across older Aucklanders in their household’s annual income tax by income bracket:

. Less than $20,000: A larger proportion of respondents in this
age bracket were 85 years and over (17%) and Pacific (22% -
this finding was indicative).

o $20,001-$40,000: Again, a larger proportion were aged 85
years and over (37%), and residents of West Auckland (33%). A
smaller proportion (19%) were residents of Central Auckland.

. Don’t know/prefer not to say: There were clear gender
differences, with more females (29%) stating they were not
sure or preferred not to say, and fewer males (19%) selecting
this option.

Comparing these data to the 2016 survey revealed that there were
very few changes in older Aucklanders’ household incomes before
tax. There was a slightly larger proportion in 2016 who earned
between $20,001-$40,000, and slightly fewer who said they did not
know their household income or preferred not to state it.

Loss/No Income ]

Less than $20,000 /T 99
} I 34
$20,0071 - $40,000 %0
$40.001 - $60.000 . 14
$60,001- $80,000 NN 88

$80,001 - $100,000 NN ©
$100,001 - $150,000 NN 4
$150,001 - $200,000 M 2
$200,001 o over I 2
. 18

Don't know/Prefer not to say 94

m 2016 © 2021

Figure 64: Respondents’ household annual income before tax (%) (2021
n=1389, 2016 n=829)

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Financial dependents 52% had no financial

dependents
Over half of respondents (52%) said they had no financial dependents, while
almost one in every three (28%) had one dependent. Very small proportions of Those with no financial dependents
respondents had more than five financial dependents. Although this finding is were more likely to be:
indicative, survey results showed that more Pacific respondents said they had * Older (75-84 years: 58%, 85+: 65%)
more than five financial dependents. * Female (65%).
®

There were noticeable changes over time compared to the 2016 survey (Figure

65). Most noticeably, a much higher proportion of 2021 respondents (48%) had at @ 28% had one dependent

least one financial dependent compared to 2016 respondents (22%).
Those with one financial dependent
were more likely to be male (40%).

78

& ° ® 11% had two dependents;
S
52 MR 4% had three dependents

Those with three financial dependents
28 were more likely to be Pacific (11%).

13 1
B - .0. Q 3% had5+ dependents
S25s

No L 2 3 4 5+
dependents dependents Those with 5+ financial dependents were

m 2016 2021 ; -
more likely to be Pacific (11%).

Figure 65: Respondents’ financial dependents (2021 n=1392, 2016 n=768). Figure 66: 2021 respondents’ financial dependents (n=1392).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey. Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Living standards

Almost three in every five (58%) older Aucklanders
said that they had enough or more than enough
income to meet their everyday needs. This
proportion was higher among New Zealand
Europeans (66%), and much lower for Asian (39%)
and Pacific (23%) respondents.

These differences likely overlap with the
geographical differences observed. For instance, a
larger proportion of Central Auckland residents
(63%) said they had enough or more than enough
income to meet their everyday needs, while a
smaller proportion of those living in South/East
Auckland (52%) and West Auckland (51% - although
this was not a statistically significant difference)
said they had enough or more than enough income
to meet their everyday needs.

% Enough + More
than enough

573 R S 25
754 (m423) 2
a5+ (1-164 3

Femal (=757 28
wae oesic) | T |2

NZ European (n=1005) 23
maori (n=62") [ 31
Pacific (n=101%) |“ 48
Asian (n=234) ﬂ“ 42

Central (n=348) 24
North (=22 2
South/East (n=432) “ 30
West (n=204) “ 36

m More than encugh = Enough Justenough mNotenough = Prefer not to answer

Figure 67: Respondent perceptions of whether their total income meets their everyday needs
(n=1406).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Paid employment

Increasing proportions of older Aucklanders aged 65-74 years are force either employed full-time or part-time.

remaining in the labour workforce over time—the Census indicated that According to the 2018 Census, more than three-quarters (79%) of those
27 per cent of older Aucklanders were in the labour force in 20086, rising
to 34 per cent in 2018 (Table 14). Aucklanders aged 65-74 tend to have

very low unemployment rates, with the majority of those in the labour

aged 65-74 still in the labour force were New Zealand European. Asians
comprised the next largest group still in the labour force (11%), followed
by Maori (7%) and Pacific people (6%) in this age group.

Table 14: Work and labour force status for Aucklanders aged 65-74 years (2006, 2013, 2018).
2006 2013 2018

Count

%

Count

%

Count

%

Employed full-time 9855 15 17,886 20 22,485 21
Employed part-time 7683 12 11,880 13 13,806 13
Unemployed 342 1 720 1 876 1
Not in labour force 49,203 73 60,219 66 72,735 66
Total people stated 67,083 100 90,71 100 109,905 100
Work and. labogr force 0484 4479 0

status unidentifiable

Total people 69,570 95,190 109,905

Subtotals

Total people in labour force 17,880 27 30,486 34 37,167 34
Total people employed 17,538 26 29,766 33 36,291 33
Unemployment rate @ 2 2 2

Source: Stats NZ, Census of Population and Dwellings.

Notes:

1) A person's work and labour force status in the seven days ending 5 March 2006, 3 March 2013, and

4 March 2018.

2) The proportion of older Aucklanders in the labour force who are unemployed. The unemployment

rate is calculated as a proportion of ‘Total people in labour force’.
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Paid employment: Work and labour force status

Table 15: Work and labour force status for Aucklanders aged 75+ years (2006, 2013, 2018).

Source: Stats NZ, Census of Population and Dwellings.

Notes:

1)) A person's work and labour force status in the seven days ending 5 March 2006, 3 March 2013, and

4 March 2018.

In contrast to the younger age group,
Aucklanders aged 75 and over have largely

Count % Count % Count % exited the labour force, with the vast majority
Employed full-time 888 2 1305 2 2160 3 in 2018 (92%) no longer in the labour force.
Employed part-time 2754 5 3255 5 3888 S This proportion has remained stable since
Unemployed o4 <1 €0 <1 105 <1 the 2006 Census. Again, of those still
Not in labour force 53,460 o4 61,059 93 73,119 92 remaining in the labour force, the majority
Total people stated 57,153 100 65,676 100 79,269 100 were employed.
Work and‘ labogr force 1894 9989 0
status unidentifiable
58,974 67,968 79,269
Tolt)al pe[ople - - - Compared to those aged 65-74, a larger
Subtot . :
Lorords : proportion of those aged 75-84 who were still
Total people in labour force 3696 7 4620 7 6153 )
in the labour force were European (88%).
Total people employed 3642 6 4560 7 6048 8 ) ) o
Smaller proportions of this age group still in
Unemployment rate @ 2 <1 2

the labour force were of other ethnic groups:
Asian (6%), Maori (5%), and Pacific (4%).

2) The proportion of older Aucklanders in the labour force who are unemployed. The unemployment
rate is calculated as a proportion of ‘Total people in labour force’.
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Older Aucklanders have increasing access to, and confidence using, the Internet
A

Digital equity and access to the Internet Around one in every ten older Aucklanders have no
access to and cannot use the Internet. Lack of access

Older Aucklanders have increasing access to
and use of the Internet: 88% can now access
and use the Internet, up from 74% in 2016.

to technology was much higher among those aged 85
and over, as well as among Pacific and Maori
communities and residents of South/East Auckland.

E Confidence to use the Internet
was generally lower among
85+, Pacific and Asian peoples,

Three-quarters feel confident ... And more (83%) feel and South/East and West
using the Internet to make confident using the Internet ~ Aucklanders.
transactions... to keep connected

Older Aucklanders: a quality of life status report 34



Access to telecommunications

Most older Aucklanders told us that they had % No access + do
access to and used the Internet (88%). This ~ ___ noluse
indicates highr acoess and use compared to 201 total (n=1372 sl

the 2016 survey, where 74 per cent had access

2016 total (n-23) : 10

and used the Internet, and where 18 per Cent o o o o o o o o o o o o o o e e e e e e e e — o — e e e e meeem e

did not have access or use the Internet. 65-74 (n=820) “ “ 5-
In 2021, around one-fifth (12%), however, 75-84 (n=407) 8 n 16
either had no Internet access or were unsure if 85+ (n=144) 16 36+

ihey . Notably, there were a number of remale (n=720) - [ I A

significant differences across groups of

respondents. For example, a much lower Mate (n=641) [ s e e

proportion of those aged 65-74 (5%) had no Nz european (n=09)) [ . 8
interet accessfiere nsure 1 they cid, vaor (n=co" - [ o -

compared to a much higher proportion of

those aged 85+ (36%). Pacific (n=05") [N 0 TR o
Asian (n=222) il

Lack of Internet access was higher amongst L L L L T L

South/East Auckland residents (17%) and central(n=341) [ . 10

lower in North Auckland residents (%) North (n=41) -

Additionally, lack of Internet access was also | =
tonatly r y soutyEast (n-+20) I s o

higher amongst Maori (19%) and Pacific (40%)

respondents, although these findings were West (n=199) s Al s

indicative only.
= Have access and use Have access but do not use

m No Internet access m Unsure/don't know if | have access
Figure 68: Respondent access to and use of the Internet (2021 n=1372, 2016 n=831).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Use of the Internet to make transactions

Of those who said they had access to and used the
Internet, almost three-quarters (74%) felt very
confident using it to make transactions. There are
some limitations comparing this with the 2016
survey, as the previous survey asked the extent to
which respondents agreed that they felt confident,
rather than asking them to rate on a confidence
scale. Therefore, in 2016, 58 per cent agreed that
they felt comfortable and confident using the
Internet to make transactions, while 20 per cent
disagreed. In 2021, significant differences included:

. Age group: Younger respondents (81% of
those aged 65-74) expressed greater
confidence in using the Internet to make
transactions compared to older respondents
(67% of those aged 75-84 and 45% of those
aged 85+).

. Ethnic group: 80 per cent of New Zealand
European respondents were very confident,
compared to 47 per cent of Pacific and 58 per
cent of Asian respondents.

. Geographical area: 81 per cent of North
Aucklanders were very confident, compared
to 69 per cent of South/East Aucklanders and
65 per cent of West Aucklanders.

(4+5)

Total (n=1207) 74
""" ss720=77) T g -
75-84 (n=341) 67-

85+ (n=89% 45-
""" renaec=22 TN BN 70
Male (n=583) 78
EErT— @0 == | 2 X5 R sor
Macri (n=54") 73
Pacific (n=55%) 47-
Asian (n=195%) 58-
Central (n=3086) 77
North (n=388) 81+
South/East (n=346) €9-
West (n=187) 65-

Somewhat confident
= Don't know/NA

m Completely confident = Fairly confident

m Slightly confident m Not confident at all

Figure 69: Respondent confidence in using the Internet to make transactions (n=1207).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Use of the Internet to keep connected

Compared to using the Internet for making
transactions, more older Aucklanders felt very
confident using the Internet to keep
connected with friends and family (83%).
Again, there were some significant differences:

. Age group: Fewer older respondents
aged 85+ felt very confident (69%).

. Ethnic group: 56 per cent of Pacific
respondents felt confident compared to
all respondents, although this significant
difference was indicative only.

. Geographical area: 89 per cent of North
Auckland residents were very confident,
compared to 77 per cent of South/East
Auckland residents.

There was no equivalent 2016 survey question,
meaning that comparing changes over time for
this question was not possible.

(4+5)

crioe I I M o @i
o= I W o El -
e oo | W S e NS -

- = e
-0 | W ol -

2 European v=cco) T S W = Wl -
wionco-s+ | W N el
pecitc (=57 | W | I -
ssoncoeros | W ol e

oo I N o Wl ¢
vorth -2 | N s -

souvess =247 T R sl ™

West (167 W Wl

m Completely confident = Fairly confident Somewhat confident
m Slightly confident m Not confident at all = Don't know/NA

Figure 70: Respondent confidence in using the Internet to keep connected with friends and
family (n=1209).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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High levels of health reported by many older Aucklanders

()

Those rating their general health as good were more Nine in every ten told us Most (95%) had visited a
likely to be European (84%), but less likely to be 85+ their family health was GP in the last 12 months.
(72%), Asian (66%), and West Aucklanders (74%). good. This was slightly Older people overall can

lower for West Aucklanders. access primary healthcare.

Fewer than half never A high level (75%) of older
or rarely experienced Aucklanders had good mental Of the small number that said they did no or very little

serious stress with a  wellbeing, as shown by their activity, this group was more likely to be 85 years and
negative effect high mental and emotional over (19%), Pacific (21%), or Asian (14%).

A high level of older Aucklanders rated
their health in general (79%) and their
physical health (72%) as good.

® Most older Aucklanders (over 90%) said
they did some type of physical activity in
the last week.

health ratings.
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Life expectancy

Improvements in overall life expectancy reflect 100

improvements in social and economic conditions, general 89.0 88.9

. . : . 90 . ' : 87.8
lifestyle, access to health services, and advances in medical 86.6 86.0 85.3
treatment and care. 20

Life expectancy at age 65 indicates the additional number

of years a person could expect to live, on average, having 70

reached age 65. This is based on the mortality rates of the

population at each age in a given year. 60

The latest cohort life tables available from Stats NZ 50

indicate that the average length of life for New Zealanders Low mortality Medium mortality High mortality
born in 1957 (therefore, 65 years in 2022) is 86.0 years for = Male © Female

males and 88.2 years for females, assuming medium

mortality rates. Figure 71: Life expectancy of New Zealanders aged 65 years.

Source: Stats NZ, How long will | live calculator—based on Stats NZ complete cohort life
tables 1876-2022 (updated March 2022) and national population projections 2020(base)-
2073, mortality assumptions (published December 2020).

Data on life expectancy by ethnic group are available only
for life expectancy at birth using data from 2017-2019. This
data indicates that life expectancy is lower for older Maori

and Pacific peoples in New Zealand, compared to Table 16: Life expectancy at birth for New Zealanders, by ethnic group and sex.
Europeans/Other and Asians. Life expectancy for Maori and
. . . . Male Female
Pacific males is the lowest out of all displayed categories oth
. . E t 1 4.
(Table 16), although this mirrors the overall trend of lower u_rOPean/ = 5 845
. Maori 73.4 77.1
life expectancy for males than for females as seen for all
i Pacific 75.4 79
ethnic groups.
Asian 85.1 87.9
Total 80 83.5

Source: Stats NZ, National and subnational period life tables 2017-2019.
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Harmful behaviours

The New Zealand Health Survey provides information about the health A significantly smaller proportion (71.6%) of older Aucklanders said they
and wellbeing of New Zealanders, drawing on survey data annually had had at least one alcoholic drink in the past year, compared to older
collected from approximately 13,000 adults and the parents or primary New Zealanders more generally (74.7%). For both groups, a substantially
caregivers of over 4000 children. lower proportion were classified as hazardous drinkers who showed
Data regarding Aucklanders aged 65 years and over indicate that there is a patterns of drinking that carried a high risk of future damage to physical or

. . . mental health (measured using the Alcohol Use Disorders Identification
very low prevalence of reported smoking behaviours among this age )

Test).

group.

Table 17: Harmful behaviour indicators for Aucklanders aged 65 years and over.

Unadjusted data prevalence (%),

Test of significance of difference

2017-2020 between PHU and NZ
Indicators
Auckland Regional
. : New Zealand p-value
Public Health Service

Current smokers (at least monthly) 5.6 5.8 0.74
Daily smokers 5.4 5.4 0.96
Past-year drinkers 71.6 74.7 0.03* |
Hazardous drinkers (total population) 8.5 9.3 0.40
Heavy e.pisodic drinking at least monthly (total 78 88 0.93
population)

Heavy e.pisodic drinking at least weekly (total 45 54 015
population)

Cannabis use in the last 12 months 1.2 1.7 0.09
Amphetamine use (total population) in the last 12 0.0 0.0 019

months
Sources: 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 New Zealand Health Survey.

Notes: *p-values show statistically significant differences (p<0.05). PHU has a higher (+ ) or lower () prevalence than the NZ rate (Statistically significant).
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Self-rated holistic health status: General health

Most (79%) of older Aucklanders rated % Good % Poor
their health in general as good and one- 2021 total (n=1406) “ 36 l 79 20
fifth rated it as poor or fair. There were no

, 2016 total (n=846 | 33 | 0
changes since 2016, when 80 per centof ~ _________ (_'___2________________________?F_’ ________ !--'L";_____Qﬁ__
respondents rated their health in general 6574 (n=820) [N I R 35 15 | 19
a5 good and 20 per cent agaln rated t as 755 oes2) I T | ]
poororfalr il 7 |19 45 o am
In 2021, there were a few significant ~ ~ 7 : ;;1;1261;;g5;_-__“_“_________““““““;{;-"""__“"“";_“-"og_"
differences:

e o-s50) | 10 I
. Age group: More older respondents  TT T T T T T T T TS oo ST T T T oo

) NZ European {(n=1002) 17 “ 34 13 84+ 16
aged 85+ rated their general health _ -.

as poor or fair (27%). Maor (n=62) [ 32 N 26
. Ethnic group: Slghtly more New vt rior) | e TN - >
Zealand Europeans (84%) asian (n=234) [ RN a4 | 26 |6 | 32+
respondents rated their general central (n=347) | EEIEE 33 16| [ 18
health as good, while fewer Asians
. North (n=423) 18 | 3 33 14 82 17
(66%) rated it as good. _ -.
soutveast (n-420) - [ IEZ I a B 0 >
west (v=205) | I 40 B
m Excellent  mVery good Good wFair wPoor mPrefernottosay Don't know

Figure 72: Respondent perceptions of their health in general (2021 n=1406, 2016 n=846).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Self-rated holistic health status: Physical health

Almost three-quarters (72%) of older

Aucklanders rated their physical health as

good, and 27 per cent rated it as poor or fair.

There was no equivalent 2016 survey

question, so analysing changes over time is

not possible.

Age group: More older respondents
aged 85+ rated their general health as
poor or fair (38%,).

Ethnic group: Fewer Asian (64%) and
Pacific (52%) respondents rated their
physical health as good.

Geographical area: A larger proportion
of residents in northern parts of
Auckland (77%) rated their physical
health as good, while fewer residents in
West Auckland (64%) rated their
physical health as good.

% Good % Poor/Fair

6574 (n=220) [ 35
75-24 (n=417) [ 34
g5+ (n=162) ||| 4
______ remace-s) JEAINEE 5 EBEEEEE 0 ©
EEGEZHM 10 | 25 4
g e o
maori (=67 || 30
Pacific (n=98") B“ 27
Asian (n=234) I“ 44
Central (n=345) “ 36
North (n=422) 34
South/East (n=427) “ 39

west v=20%) | I 33

m Excellent = Very good Good wFair wmPoor = Prefernottosay Don't know

Figure 73: Respondent perceptions of their physical health (n=1400).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Self-rated holistic health status: Spiritual health

A slightly higher proportion (79%) of older
Aucklanders rated their spiritual health as
good (compared to physical health), and 10
per cent rated it as poor or fair. There was no
equivalent 2016 survey question, so analysing
changes over time is not possible.

There were very few differences between
different groups of respondents. The only
notable differences included:

o A larger proportion of residents in
South/East Auckland (84%) rated their
spiritual health as good

o Meanwhile, more residents in West
Auckland (15%) rated their spiritual
health as poor or fair.

1
A/
AR

% Good % Poor/Fair

65-74 (n=819)
75-84 (n=413)

85+ (n=161)

Female (n=744)

Male (n=648)

NZ European (n=295)
Maori (n=65%)
Pacific (n=28")

Asian (n=234)

Central (n=344)
North (n=419)
South/East (n=425)

West (n=205)

m Excellent

m Very good

Good

m Fair

m Poor

= Prefer not to say

Don't know

Figure 74: Respondent perceptions of their spiritual health (n=1393).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Self-rated holistic health status: Mental and emotional health

A high level (80%) of older Aucklanders rated
their mental and emotional health as good,

1
\ I/

% Good % Poor/Fair

rota (r-120%) AN I 3 O o o
and 19 per cent rated it as poor or fair. There =~  eeseescccmammmacaca e e e e e e e e e c e e e e m e s e s m e e e -
was no equivalent 2016 survey question, so i : s ll @ 2
analysing changes over time is not possible. 7584 (n=415) [ EREE 35 [ | 13-
Again, there were very few differences between g5+ (n=162) | 39 [ 13 | [ 16
varying groups of respondents. A larger remale (n=749) [ ECIINEZ 34 18 | [ 21

roportion of those aged 75-84 (85%) rated
oo > ° el > | % | 36 EEll 2
their mental and emotional health as 200d, oo oo e o T T ..
compared to other age groups. Nz European (n=093) | NEXIENIE N 32 |15 | JCH 17
vaorin-s7 | KA TR S | s
pacific (n=c2") - | EEE3 =N 38 13| 7 |
Asian (n=234) 47 [ 17| 5 |G
cenral (n=245) | RIS 31 19 | |
vort =42 TN S v
South/East (n=427) 43 Il @l 17
west (n=205) | ECHEN TN 31 7oA
m Excellent  mVery good Good mFair mPoor = Prefernottosay Don't know
Figure 75: Respondent perceptions of their mental and emotional health (n=1398).
Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Self-rated holistic health status: Family and relationship health

The majority (90%) of respondents rated their
family and relationship health as good, with
less than one-tenth (8%) rating it as poor or
fair. There was no equivalent 2016 survey
question, so analysing changes over time is not
possible.

There were again very few differences between
different groups of respondents:

o Area: A slightly smaller proportion of
residents in West Auckland (85%) rated
their family and relationship health as
good, compared to those living in other
parts of Auckland.

o Ethnic group: Slightly fewer Pacific
respondents (81%) rated their family and
relationship health as good, compared to
other respondents, but this result was
indicative due to the small base size of
Pacific respondents.

% Good % Poor/Fair

RN o | 5 R | [P
sesomsr I N sl ¢ s
cooerco) | S o o

 Rmee-74o NN T
male (n=650) [ 31 El o 8

Nz European n-oo [ IEN @ o 7
wsonoes7) - I T E ] - o
pactc r-e | I s . <
rsian (n=234) [ 49 Nl ¢ 1l

el [ s ol o 7
ot o2, I T S 2 s

southveast (n=429) || 32 6 | [ B

west o205 I I s . s

m Excellent mVery good Good wmFair mPoor mPrefernottosay Don't know

Figure 76: Respondent perceptions of their family and relationship health (n=1399).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Emotional and mental health: Stress
Around half (49%) of all respondents said they % Never+Rarely % Always + Most
of the time

had never or rarely experienced seriousand T TT T T T T T T T T T oo T T T T T o oo T o oo oo oo oo oo o oo oo ooooos—o—ooeses

negative stress in the 12 months prior to the G2l tatal (=1t 4, 22 ol - ’
survey. Only 7 per cent said they had oot total (n=839)  [|ENEIE 44 Bl . .
experienced this type of stress always or most ""(;5_.7_4_(,::_8_28)_ _-_ _ ___ s 4_ Tl n ___ i |_ _;6“““9“-
of the time. These proportions are the same for
N 7s-s4=424) [N 41 m o= e
the 2016 respondent sample, indicating no
changes in the experience of serious and (e T T A Lo B
negative stress. Female (n=754) - T I 46 KAl < -
This proportion was largely very similar across mate (n=651) [N 39 Bl s+ 6
B NZ EUTCPean | sy s Tt
most groups of respondents. The only il - [ s » - IEI
SlgﬂlﬁCant difference WGTS found for male . Maori (n=68%) “ a8 I- 44 19
respondents, where a slightly larger proportion
(54%) said they had experienced serious and IR SR 24, 4 Kl - m
negative stress in the previous 12 months. asian (n=234) [ 2L Bl 7
conratn=a+>) N “ 3 - -
vorth n=+22) - I E B - -
southyEast (n=421) | EETE I 39 Nl - 9

west =20 | T (5 RO

m Never  mRarely Sometimes  m Mostofthetime  m Always  m Prefer not to say

Figure 77: Respondent experiences of serious and negative stress in the last 12 months (2021
n=1406, 2016 n=839).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.
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Emotional and mental health: WHO-5 index

The World Health Organization (WHO) 15 Mean = 62.5
measures emotional wellbeing through the 14
WHO-5 index. Respondents are asked to rate 13 12.8
their wellbeing using five indicators and 12
whether they have been present or absent in 1
their lives over the previous two weeks. 10
. : 8.6 87
The raw score is calculated by totalling 9 8.1
scores from the five answers and multiplying 8
by 4, to get a raw score out of 100. The index 7 6.4 -
ranges from O (the lowest level of wellbeing) 6 5455 g8
to 100 (the highest possible level). Research 5 57 an 41 3.8
has found that a score of 50 or less is a 4 o '
reasonably good predictor of clinical 3 2 239325
depression. 0 1 Q 1.5 1618
The mean score for respondents to the 1 0. QO 4 I I I I I I
survey was 62.5, indicating an above average 0 O 10 40 50 60 70 30 100

level of mental wellbeing. About three-

[0)
quarters (75%) had a score over 50, Figure 78: Respondents’ WHO-5 scores (%) (n=1373).

indicating good wellbeing. There were no
significant differences between the different Source: Older Aucklanders survey.

subgroups being compared.
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Accidental injuries

Stats NZ collects national-level information about serious injury outcomes. The age-standardised rate for all fall injuries in older New Zealanders
(those aged 75 years and over) was 1519.4 per 100,000 people in 2018. This rate has increased since 2000, with fluctuations in the intervening years.

Table 18: Age-standardised rates of fatal, serious non-fatal, and serious (fatal and non-fatal) fall injuries (0-74 years, 75+ years) (2000-2018).

Fatal injuries Serious non-fatal injuries Total serious (fatal and non-fatal) injuries
75+ 0-74 75+ Total 0-74 75+ Total
2000 1.6 96.6 6.7 33.8 1310.1 103.3 35.4 1406.7 110.0
2002 1.9 109.7 7.7 32.8 1253.4 99.3 34.7 1363.1 107.0
2004 25 116.0 8.7 321 1180.4 94.6 34.6 1296.4 103.3
2006 2.0 125.6 8.7 311 1132.1 91 331 1257.7 99.7
2008 2.4 146.0 10.2 32.1 1078.3 89.0 345 1224.3 99.2
2010 2.3 155.5 10.6 36.1 1157.8 97.1 38.4 1313.3 107.7
2012 1.9 148.8 9.9 37.6 1159.1 98.6 39.4 1307.9 108.5
2014 2.0 144.7 9.8 37.6 1234.3 102.7 39.6 1379.0 112.5
2016 1.8% 139.9R 9.3% 40.8 1262.4 107.3 492.6R 1402.3% 116.6"
2018 1.7° 166.9° 10.7° 492 8F 1352.4"% 11407 44 5P 1519.4° 124.8°
Source: Stats NZ, Serious injury outcome indicators: 2000-2020.
Notes:
D) Serious non-fatal injuries involve those where a patient is admitted to hospital, and they are determined to have a probability of death of 6.9 per cent or
2) quer—es.tandardised rates are per 100,000 person years at risk. They are used to account for age changes in population structure.
3) “P” indicates a provisional rate, while “R” indicates a revised rate.
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Access to support and services

Older Aucklanders reported good access to medical support and
services. Results from the New Zealand Health Survey (Table 19)

showed that a significantly higher proportion of older Aucklanders had
visited a GP in the 12 months prior to data collection, compared to older

New Zealanders more broadly. A smaller proportion had visited a

practice nurse, suggesting a greater reliance or need for GP-level care.

Table 19: Access to support and services—indicators for Aucklanders aged 65 years and over.

Indicators

Auckland Regional
Public Health Service

Additionally, around one in ten older Aucklanders had had an after-
hours medical centre visit in the previous 12 months—a significantly

\I/

higher proportion than older New Zealanders more generally. About one

-fifth noted they had an unmet need for primary healthcare, although

high proportions indicated that they had definite confidence and trust in

their GP.

Unadjusted data prevalence (%),

2017-2020

New Zealand

Test of significance of difference
between PHU and NZ

p-value

GP good at explaining health conditions/treatments

GP visit in the last 12 months 949 91.9 <0.071*¢
Practice nurse visit in the last 12 months 36.5 491 <0.01*,
After-hours medical visit in the last 12 months 12.7 9.5 <0.01*¢
ED visit in the last 12 months 16.8 17.5 0.45
Unmet need for primary healthcare 23.1 22.0 0.24
Unable to get appointment within 24 hours 15.7 16.0 0.74
Unmet need for GP due to cost 6.0 5.8 0.75
Unmet need for GP due to lack of transport 2.8 2.2 0.08
Definite confidence and trust in GP 88.1 87.5 0.53
94.7 94.6 0.96

Sources: 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 New Zealand Health Survey.

Notes: *p-values show statistically significant differences (p<0.05). PHU has a higher (1) or lower () prevalence than the NZ rate (Statistically significant).
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Levels of physical activity

8% 40%
.-‘ none/very little @ light intensity

physical activity physical activity

. 62%

Moderate intensity
physical activity

2016: 7% of respondents. This includes activities like day-to-day This included activities like
2021 respondents were more activities (e.g. shopping, housework). gardening, yoga, and tai chi.
likely to be: 2016: 37% of respondents. The only notable significant

o Pacific (21%) 2021 respondents were more likely to be: difference was that 2021

. 85 years and over (19%) J Maori (51%) respondents were less likely to
o Asian (14%) o 85 years and over (49%) be 85 years and over (50%).

. Female (10%). . Female (46%). 2016: 56% of respondents.

high intensity
physical activity

This included activities like They were also less likely to be:
jogging, swimming or playinga e Female (11%)
slower-paced sport. . 85 years and over (6%)
2016: 15% of respondents. . Living in West Auckland
2021 Respondents were more (10%).

likely to be male (21%).

Figure 79: Reported types and intensity of physical activity over the last week (n=1405).

Source: Older Aucklanders survey.

> 5%
vigorous physical
activity

This included activities like running,
playing a fast sport or doing gym
classes. There were no significant
differences across subgroups.

2016: 7% of respondents.

\I/
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Conclusion

This report updates evidence about the quality of life of older Aucklanders. In doing so, it provides
useful information about how this group has fared in the last five years since the baseline study.
Auckland has faced multifaceted changes to its social, cultural, and economic landscape in recent
years, particularly with COVID-19 and geopolitical challenges. The broader demographic context of an
ageing, ethnically diverse population and accelerated population ageing in coming decades also poses
unique challenges for the city to navigate.

Despite some of the challenges facing Auckland, like housing unaffordability, the cost of living, and
climate change, older Aucklanders as a broad group continue to report good quality of life. However,
this picture varies for different groups of older people across the city. Our data showed clear
differences by broad geographic area, with more positive outcomes enjoyed by older residents in the
central and northern parts of Auckland. Conversely, residents in the eastern, southern, and western
parts of Auckland perceived there was room for greater improvements to the domains contributing to
their wellbeing.

There are opportunities to plan and deliver our services in ways that meet the needs of our ever-
evolving population of older people. To this end, Auckland Council will continue to work with its
stakeholders—including central government, organisations, groups, and local communities—to
understand and respond to these challenges and opportunities.
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Appendix A: Survey methods

Questionnaire development

The project team for this study undertook a comprehensive review of the questionnaire used in the baseline 2016 study to determine whether the
guestions remained fit for purpose and to identify and fill gaps regarding the new domains added to the indicator framework. This review made a

number of important considerations:

Survey length Prioritising secondary data

Efforts were made to where possible

balance the need to include Survey questions were
important survey questions developed when no robust
while also minimising secondary data were available.
potential fatigue for Please see Appendix D for
respondents by reducing the further detail on secondary
questionnaire length. data sources.

Deciding on the appropriateness
of asking some survey questions
to address indicators

For some indicators (e.g., elder
abuse), it was deemed neither safe
nor appropriate for potential
respondents to answer a survey
question pertaining to that topic.
Instead, existing research was used.

The context of the COVID-19
pandemic

Some survey questions (e.g.,
use of public transport) were
edited or developed as answers
were dependent on
respondents’ consideration of
the impacts of COVID-19.

The review of the 2016 questionnaire resulted in the addition of some questions and the removal of others to align the 2021 questionnaire with the

indicator framework. New questions designed to capture new indicators drew on other surveys, such as the Quality of Life in New Zealand Cities

survey, as well as other questionnaire items and scales. In a few instances, the project team developed new questions where validated scales were

unavailable (e.g., understanding whether respondents found that Auckland Council services were culturally sensitive or not).

A copy of the full 2021 questionnaire can be located in Appendix B.
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Data collection: survey of older Aucklanders

The 2016 baseline survey collected responses from 846 Aucklanders aged 65 years and over. The 2021 survey targeted a sample of n=1000 responses,
with minimum sub-samples of Maori and Pacific peoples. A sequential mixed method was used for the survey, allowing respondents to complete it online,
via telephone or on a hard copy (although online completion was prioritised). The diagram below provides an overview of the process.

Who was invited to Data collection Data analysis and

participate (9 Nov 2021-10 Jan 2022) reporting

Electoral Roll sample Postal invitation Summary data tables

Quotas set across: Letter containing link to were generated to

. Geographic areas complete survey online and produce charts.
(North, West, ‘ for those aged 75+ a paper Existing secondary data
Central, South) guestionnaire

. Age brackets (65-
74, 75-84, 85+)

. Ethnic groups
(Maori, Pacific)

sources is used to

Reminder postcard sent supplement survey data
fortnight later (see Appendix D for
details)

4200 invitations were sent

People’s Panel sample

Email invitation
Booster sample to ‘ 2393 panelists invited

improve sample size and
representation

Older Aucklanders: a quality of life status report 56



Sampling design and recruitment

The New Zealand Electoral Roll was used as the primary sampling frame.
This provided a representative and robust database for the Auckland
population. It enabled sample selection by key demographic variables
(gender, age, Maori descent, local council area).

A sample frame was drawn and potential respondents were sent a
personalised letter outlining the survey purpose and how to complete the
survey online. Initiatives to help ensure a robust and representative
sample, inclusive of non-European ethnic groups, included:

. Those aged 75 years and over were provided with a hard copy
survey in the initial invitation letter to promote survey completion
amongst this group

. Those identifying as having Maori descent on the Electoral Roll
were oversampled, as were meshblocks with higher proportions of

Response rates

A total of 4200 individuals were randomly selected from the Electoral
Roll and invited to participate. Of this number, a proportion were
excluded from the calculation of the response rate as they were deemed
ineligible (due to being deceased, having moved out of Auckland, were
listed as ‘gone no address’, etc.) or because the outcome of the invitation
letter could not be tracked.

From these invitations, 941 respondents completed the survey. When
removing the above ineligible or unknown outcome invitations, the
response rate for the Electoral Roll was 24 per cent.

Maori and Pacific residents, in order to promote response rates in
these groups

A supplementary approach was undertaken to boost response rates.
During the first two weeks of fieldwork, it became apparent that achieving
the target sample n=1000 could be at risk (possibly due to slowed New
Zealand Post operations and other unknown COVID-19 impacts at this
time). Therefore, the decision was made to boost the sample by inviting a
sample of respondents from Council’s People’s Panel to participate in the
survey online.

A total of 2393 individuals were invited to participate from Council’s
People’s Panel (793 non-European and 1600 European panelists). From
these invitations, 477 eligible responses were received, resulting in a
response rate of 20 per cent for the sample.
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Data cleaning, processing and weighting

NielsenlQ (the research company contracted to undertake the survey
fieldwork) cleaned and processed the survey data, including the coding of
open-text responses. Subsequently, the sample was weighted to account
for biases in the sample design and non-response bias. Weighting was
critical to adjust the sample to represent the population of Aucklanders
aged 65 years and over in each area.

Weighting was based on population proportions using the 2018 Census.
The two samples (from the Electoral Roll and the People’s Panel) were
combined and weighted together, to represent the survey population,
using standard weighting techniques. Data were weighted using RIM
(Random Iterative Method) weighting separately for each age group. This

method allows for the adjustment of multiple characteristics in a dataset
at the same time in a way that keeps the different characteristics
proportionate as a whole.

The final dataset contained 1400 responses (unweighted count, while
with weighting and rounding, the weighted total was 1403).
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Strengths and limitations of this study

The research design may not be fully responsive to non-European
participants: Self-report surveys like the one implemented in this
study are a useful and often cost-effective way of gathering
information from a large number of individuals. However, the need to
reach as many people as possible using the same set of survey
guestions may make it more challenging for minorities to respond to
the survey. Unweighted ethnicity data indicated that around three-
quarters of our final sample identified as New Zealand European, with
smaller proportions of other ethnic groups. Responses from older
Pacific and Asian Aucklanders were low in particular—5 per cent were
Pacific and 8 per cent were Asian, even though in the 2018 Census
they comprised 7 per cent and 17 per cent respectively of Aucklanders
aged 65 years and over.

These low response rates may in part be due to cultural and language
barriers. The survey was available only in English, which could impact
on Pacific and Asian respondents’ ability to participate in the
research. Additionally, some concepts in the survey may not translate
into other cultures, such as the concept of retirement villages and rest
homes (there is some evidence in our research to support this, with
only 1% of Pacific and 2% of Asian respondents living in retirement
villages or rest homes—compared to 8% of the total sample). This
may cause further challenges for respondents of non-European
cultures and limit their participation.

We made attempts to mitigate these issues at the outset of the
study with our sampling design, through the combined use of the
New Zealand Electoral Roll and Auckland Council’s People’s
Panel. Using the Electoral Roll, we oversampled people of Maori
descent. We also oversampled meshblocks with higher proportions of
Maori and Pacific residents. In addition, we boosted the sample using
the People’s Panel, focussing particularly on inviting those not of
European descent. These strategies were successful to some extent.
Unweighted ethnicity data showed we improved on the proportions of
older Maori who participated since the 2016 baseline survey (3% in
2016, increased to 8% in 2021). However, the proportions of Pacific
and Asian respondents remained stable over time, suggesting there is
greater work to be done in the future to promote and facilitate their
participation in research.

Strategies for future consideration to promote participation within
these communities may include working closely together with ethnic
communities to promote survey participation, alongside traditional
sampling approaches using the Electoral Roll.
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Appendix B: 2021 questionnaire

Older Aucklanders’ Quality of Life Questionnaire

Thank you for taking part in this important survey. It measures what life is like for you in
Auckland. The survey wil take about 15 minutes to complete. Please answer all the questions
and be as henest as you can in your responees. While we realiee that aspects of your ife may
have changed because of COVID-18, please think about your everal quality of life when you

answer the quessons.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE SURVEY
You wh nead o coie an answer Ve this Or )k tiNs.
Please creia ona answer Floasa Cite ona angaer 1o aach datement

Yes 1 Question 1 2 @ 4 S

No ® Question 1 2 2 @ 5

Whsn theve is an MSICHcn (0 Q6 1 8 05aN Question, pesss arcls ' YU change your mind after
(he conrect answer before gaing L0 the question s& Mstrucled cirewng 8 numbev, st cross K out

Plaase cicle one answer SRCs e cormuck o .l
one VOUr answer
Vs @—) Goto 01 1 @

Frsl, afow quastions about your current housing situation.

n What kind of home do you currently live in?

Please orde gne answer
Standalone house on a section 1
Town heuse, unit of terraced house (hauses pined, side-by-side) 2
Apartment 3
R vilage/ Wy - @ vila, apariment or bungalow 4
Reti vilage / Wy - o ap 5
Assisted Iving fadity - rest home, hospital, hospios. damentia cire 6
Lifestyle block or farm homestesd 7
Other (please specify) s
Who owns the home you live in?
Flease circle gne answer

1 own ¢t with a mortgage 1
| own &t without a mortgage 2
| jonty cwn it with othér pecpe. with & martgags 3
| jonty own it with othér pecpie without & morigage -
A family trust owns & s
Children/cther family members or my partner owns it [
A private landiord who is not related to me owrs it 7
A resrement vilage or rest home owns £ (e.g licence % occupy, unkt ttie, cross lease) e
Auckdand Counal owrs it 9

Kiainga Ora (formerty Housing New Zealand) owns &

Other state (0.9 . Deper of C . Ministry of Education) owns &
A social service agency (@ g e Salvation Army) owns it
Den't know

Other (pleaze specify)

-
o

"
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m Currently, how many people live in your household, including you?
Mmfasbmmommmwmmmy fla! on the same propety. If you e

na Ggeap J, answer with how many poacpie Ve in your untioom.
Plaass circle one answer
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11+

m To what extent do you agree or disagree that...
Please circle gng answer for each statement

SHONGY piciey S0 Aol Swonghy 00N
dis agres nor agree applicable
dmagree
The type of home | live in suits my
Needs and tha needs of others in 1 2 3 - 5 6
my household
During winter, Uwe can afford to
heat mylour home property ' 2 3 ‘ s e
My housing costs are affordable
{(costs are rent, morigage. rates, 1 2 3 4 5 6
maintenance)

.%@‘5] TRANSPORT
Sl '
Now a fow questions about pudiic Yansport

n In the period between November 2020 and August 17™ 2021, bafore the
current COVID-19 restrictions, how often were you using public transport in
Auckland?

Public tramsport includes troins, buses and ferries. Taxis/Uber ore exciuded.

Please Greh one answer
Every day or most days 1
About once or twice 2 week 2
About once or twice a morth 3
Loss ofen than onos of twice & manth 4
Did not use public transpont during this paniod 5
Net ke (no publc lable in area) L]

BN sicce Auqust 15 2021, whan COVIDAS restrictions began, how often have

you used public transport in Auckland?
Publc tronsport ncludes 1rokes, buses and forrws. Taxis/Lber are exvluded.

Floase c'oe 0na answer
Every day o most days 1
Aboulonce o taics 3 week
Adoutonce or taice 3 merth
Lezs often than cnoe of twee 3 monen
Did not use pubiic 16rspont durng 1his perod
Not sgpricabie (00 pubic ransgo svaisbh in wes)

IF YOU HAVE NOT USED PUBLIC TRANSPORT AT ALL IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS,
PLEASEGO TO Q8

L I N

- Thi port in the period between November 2020 and August 17
2021 bdou the current COVID-19 restrictions in Auckland, to what extent do you agree
or disagree that public sport and the iated facilities (i.e., buses, trains, and

ferries) were...
Flease circke ona answer for each simement

Strongly Stron Don't know /!
dixagres Dissgree  Nelther  Agree ...r’ Notapplicable

Saka (whan waling for anspart
% armive) 1 2 3 4 £l L]
Comtortadle [when wating for
trarsport 1o srive including 1 2 3 B Bl L]
shelterad dry sesting)
Allordsbe 1 2 3 4 5 8
Saks fwhen cn the dus. trsn o
forry) 1 2 3 4 s L
Ma61ng vour Scess bty neads

LNy of 1 2 3 4 s L]

vougnoul the jourey
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7 N
na YOUR NEIGHBOURHOOD / LOCAL AREA

Thasa Questions ame adou! (he aee (hat you We

m How safe or unsafe do you fesl in the following situations?
Please Grdie one anower for each statemant

Don't know J
Very  Ablt  Fairly Very
unsafe  unsafe sl Sobo sate -MN‘:UO
In my home during the dsy 1 2 3 4 s ]
In my home after dark 1 2 3 4 $ ]
When entering o lezving my
home 1 2 3 4 6 6
In my nesghbouhood sher dark
{outside of my home) 1 2 s 4 s ¢
In my el tran cantra durng
the doy 1 2 3 4 s ]
In my local toan centre afier dark 1 2 3 4 ] ¢

m How satisfied are you with the following in your local area?
Flease cicie ona anwwer $or each ssatement

Neither
Very satisfiod Doe't know /
dissatinfieg Didsstisfied nor Swafied A e applicatie
dhsatisfied
The qualty of green
5paces (6.9 parks.
commurety gardens,
REAVAS 1 2 3 4 5 L
playgreunds, trees
#nd genrts aound
sireets, ofc.)
Tha deanliness of
public spaces (e g .
roads and otaths, ! 2 . . g =
parks, town squares)
Tha qualty of
footpethe, pavamants
anc waking tracks
&g freaof oacks ! 1 2 3 4 S (]

heles, geod surboe
for whesdcnsin, wide
encugn)

51,

m To what extent, if at all, has each of the foll.

ing been ap

in your local area over

the past 12 montha?
Plaasa drcke 00a answar for 6ach stalement
Abig Abitofa Not a Don't know (
P P P PP
Air polution 1 2 3 4
Water poluton. nduding paliution n 1 2 3 4
streams, Mwars, laes and n ha sea
Nose polution 1 2 3 4

I8 11 your dany ite, to what extent do

you consider zustainability and the
environment when you make choices
about what you do, buy or use?
Pleaze cicle one anzwer
Newer 1
Rardly 2
Sumetmes 3
Most of the time 4
Always [
| don ke chaces about ¢
whatic do !buy ! wse
Lon'tknow ! Not apolcabla 7

23 vownat

do you p Ity
worry about the impact of climate
change on the future of Auckland and
residents of Auckland?

Please crcle one anzwer

Not & al worned 1
Al worred 2
Woered 3
Very worried 4
| den't know enough 5
sbout dimate chsngs

1 don't belisve in P
cimate change

HEALTH AND HAPPINESS

These quostions am about your genen leve! of hagomess and beath

| health. Thinking about your own

m There are multiple aspects to people’s p
situation in general, how would you rate each
the past two months?

Poor Fair

Ny beathin geoersd 1 2
Ny prysical heatth 1 2
Ny spertual health 1 2
Ny mental and emotional hesith 1 2
1Y tam by and raldbiceshio nesdth

(.e. qualty of reltionzhps with 1 2
famiy and friends)

8o

of these aspects of your health during

Plegse circle one answer for each statement

v Prefer  Don't
Good  oof Excellent  notio  know
nay
3 4 5 & 7
3 4 $ & 7
3 4 s 3 r
3 4 5 6 7
3 4 ] 6 b4
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m Which of the following best describes how often in the past 12 months, if ever, you
have exparienced strass that has had a serious negative impact on you?

Sress refors 19 ings Mat ceguihely a8t APEC!s of PEOLVE's Vs INCAXING Work or hame Ve,
makig imparient dacisans, outves o lekng ave of household dioms, evsure toe o dfier
actianes

Peasa circka ona ansver
Alvays 1
Most of the tme
Sometimes
Rarey
Never
Preder nctto say

o oM ON

B0 Howonen. it ever, have you felt the following over the lsst two weeks?

than  Less than  Some

Mere
Alofthe  Moatol  opore mafotoe  ofthe

>
-

tme the time Sme ey thme time
| hévoes fell chearful snd in good sprits 5 4 3 2 1 2
| harows fel! calm and relaead 5 4 3 2 1 0
| havew fe! sctve snd Wacrous 5 4 3 2 1 0
I'woke up fos rg Tesh and rested S 4 3 2 1 0
m:‘;:,’;":".m"" . 5 4 3 2 - a
IEZE0 wihich of th following types of physical activity have you dona in the last waek?
P circhs all that spoly

Neoa'very itths phgzical sctivity 1
Light ntensity - day 9 day acivibies zuch a2 cary'ng shoppng or doing the hauzewerk 2
Moderate imtensty - for examole, gardening, stretching / ke chi ! yoa, or waking to the a
hops

:csg:'hwmr, = for examde, [0gging, swinming of Haying 8 SOwer paced spart 1ke laan 4
vml:l’nm-umuh.damamwm annng of plyIng a fast spoet tke 5

Please arcle one arswer for each statemen

/‘ SOCIAL CONNECTEDNESS

The8% GUASHOns Ak ADIL! JOLY MIGACns wih olhar peone

JEZH hinking sbout the socisl networks snd groups you sre part of, do you currently

belong to any of the following?
Pleaze crcle all that apply
Fath-basad group o churen communky 1
Cultural group (@ g kapa haks, Samoan groun, Somalan goup) 2
Pefarming ars group (8.9, dsnce, music, rsms) 3
WVisusl 8015 groop (6.9, phoogephy, scuplure, panting, drawing, fim) 4
Tedime groups (e g sewng willing, crochet, wesvng, crafl guiids) 5
Marae, hapl of wiparbopasbon (¢ 9. Land Trust) L
Neightourhocd group (2 9. resdents assocabion) 14
Chlubs and socebes (e g. spocis cuds, Lionz Cud, RSA, elc ) 5
Heboy o nierest Qrowds (6.0 paei’anting aroups, D00k cLbs, aym casses taich a
casses, oK)
Volurteer or charity group (e.g. SPCA. Hospice, erwironmental greup) 10
Parent o grandparent networks (.0 schocl, pre-school) 1"
‘Work or professona netwarks (.. netwark of calb cr prof ) 12
%n::'eumnwwﬁhamvﬁ riecest (e Q yoRa, muskc, games, sport or heath 13
Other zocial network of group (pleass specify) 14
Nens of the sbove 15
DN 10 e tast12months, howonen, [ which of the fotiowing best
if ever, have you felt lonely describes how much you trust
or isolated? most people you deal with
regularty? (Tiis includes famiy
mambers and friends).
Plagsa circhs 00a snswer Plaasa circhs 008 answer
Always 1 1 tust them competely 5
Mast of e time 2 1 frust them a let 3
Somstmes 3 | trust them zomehiat 3
Rarety 4 | de net trust ham very much 2
Never s 1 do net truzt hem 2t all 1
Prafer 00180 say 6 1 don't o 0
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m In the last 12 months, do you feel you have been discriminated against because of your:
SOCIETY Flaasa orce one answes for each stalamant
You No F’;“.'";“ Don't know
These queshons am abow hew much you feel valued and respected v Auciiand.
Genoder 1 2 3 4
m To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Age 1 2 ] 4
Plagss cirde ona snewer for each statement Ethnicty 1 2 3 4
Sercngly oo Lo Swongly  DonY know Phyzical. mects b h o intellaciusl condlion 1 2 3 4
dhagree ] hevad sgRe  Notappiicadle Sexual crentatcn 1 2 3 2
4
Pecple i1 Auckand scosl nd . : s 3 - o Rolgbus befols i 2 3
vALA Me and others of my ethnicty
| el safe, respecied snd supporied
In my iocal communty 1 2 3 * s s
| fes! comfortstie dressrg n s wsy m Thinking about experiences you have had with Aucldand Council services (e.g., libraries,
Mmm,oanylnpw'lc 1 2 3 4 5 8 and k ents, etc.) in the past 12 months,
eq . indnidwlity, zocial, cukura cr please indicate the omn( to which you agree with lho following statements,
fadth)
| feel comfortable using items to | feel that Auckland Coundil services | interacted with .
wh:m":% aec-::bllr n ﬁlc 1 2 3 4 5 8 Pleass circe gna snswer for each statement
W. , M) ' Neutner
:""‘" Dmagres  agree nor  Agee "m" Don't know
Before the August 17 2021 mgree Geagree
COVID-18 restrict | was 0
P e = 1 2 3 4 5 6 Treated m= with kincness, 1 2 3 4 5 6
tradtices from my culture s often undersianding snd respect
o] wenied Cammunicaied wthme
Before the August 17 2021 in '")f prafamed languags [vensly 1 2 3 4 ] ]
COVID-1E restnctions, | was atie %0 o ‘wiilten)
rtcpates in everts and sctiabes 1 4
:monmvcumm and pecple of . o ' . mm:':“mmlma(?dm
2l ages as often 2= | wanted INI6r-SEPOPrate = 1 2 3 4 ] 8
| feel s zenze of cormurity wity 1 2 3 a 5 & howlouymynam)
Lo Ara accesskie (a.g, forhad of
Before the August 17 2021 hearng or lew veion, has 1 2 3 4 s 8
COVID-1G resinctions, | was visited 1 2 3 4 5 8 whaakhar Aotess)
frends, family of whrau as cllen
z | wanted a | haven't Interacted wath any
Auckland Council services in D
| have the opgortunity 1 play a role the past 12 months
@5 9n elder in my family andice
oommerity (0.4, leadectip, 1 2 3 4 5 8
decisicor-making for he famiy,
provaing sdwoa, canng for
grandchicren, etc.)
-9 ~10-
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COMMUNICATION
Thass questions are sbout your Inferne! use & fow sasy i is o use.

Which of the following best describas your use of the Internet {via
laptop'PC. tablet or phone)}?

PIaasa GICH QNG SNSwar
| donct have acoess to the Intermet m
Goto Q25
1 hwg 260955 10 the Intemat, but 60 not e it =]
I hewe sccess to the Intemet and usa it 3
Unsure ! don't know if | have access o the Internst I

How confident are you in using the intemet for the following activities?
Please circhs one answer for aach statement

Not Dany
confident  SWOMty  Somewhat  Fably = Completely .\,
atak applicable
Transactions
Thase neiude ontne
banking, payig Wis or 1 2 3 4 5 6
Buying goods, or flwig v
forms mith pevsonal
warmston colne, ey
Keeping connected with
fiends and fmily
For example, using ama), 1 2 3 4 s 6
Facoback FaceTime,
Zoom, WeChat

-11-

ECONOMIC STANDARD OF LIVING

The folowing questions are about yow NEnces and economic welbeaing.

[EZ which of the tollowing describes your household's annusl income before

tax?

Plagse cice one answar
Los=No Incore 1
Lass than $20 000 (Less than apprae. 3380 par waok) 2
$20.007 - 540,000 iAporox. $381-$770 per week) 3
$40.001 - 560,000 (Aporox. $771-81,1%0 perweek) 4
$60.007 - $80.000 (Approx $°.151-81 540 per week) 5
$50.007 - $100,0C0 (Approx. $1,541-51,600 par wees) [
$100,001 — $150,000 (Approx $1,901-32 890 par week) 7
$150,001 — $200,000 (Approx $2,891-33,850 pear week) e
$200,001 or aver (Over aparox. $3 851 por waek) ]
Don't kinowPredes nol 1o say 10

In the last 12 months, which of the following ways did you get income?
Fleaae crcle all that spoly

Wiages. saary or commisson paid by an emploger (workng full time) 1
WaQes. saary of ¢ pakd by 8n employar (working part time)
Self-employment or business | omn and wark in (werking full time)
Sait-employment of businass | oan and wark In (working part tima)

Interest, dividends, ent and ohar invasiments (69 Kiwsever, shares. bonds)
Nearw Zesdand Sup 10N Of WA s Pansion

Other go e benefits, supocrt paymerts or war paasions (e.g supperied lving 7
paymant, accommodaton supolament)

Other sup on, p or ites (e.0 oversess pengons, prvate 8
pensions from workgiscs)

Reguar paymertz fom ACC or a private work accident insurer El

Othar sourcas of Incoma, Inchuding support paymants from peaple who de not e In
my nousehold

No source of ncome during that time 1
Prafer nctto sy 12

D LN

10

-12-
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m Excluding yourself, how many people do you support financlally on a regular basis?
TS INCRunes PEooNs in New Zeslend andior overseas

Pleaze cicle one answer
Q 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+

m Which of the following best describes how well your total income (from all sources)

meets your evaryday needs?

Evaryday nesds inaluds things (ke dalion, felly, bod coting, GPoctor's wells.
Piease crde one answer

Not 8ncugh monay Lo mesd My avarydsy neads 1

Just encugh money 10 meet 1y averyday needs 2

Encugh mongy 10 meet my evaryday naods 3

More than encugh monery 1o meed my evenydey
neads

Prafer nol 1o answer $

These questions are about COVID-19.
[EZ]  what kind of impact have COVID-19 and lock-down restrictions had on...?
Please crcla ona answer for asch statemant

Major Minor Minor Major  Don't know!
megate  nogatve M postive  postive Not
mpact mpact mpact impact apphcable
Your mectal healty 1 2 3 4 § 1]
Your physical haath 1 2 3 4 5 6
Nansnng wcisl e 1 2 3 4 5 6
Your fnancial zhton 1 2 3 4 5 ¢
Your jco secunty 1 2 3 4 5 6
m Zesland 1 2 3 " 5 &

Do you have any further comments about the impact of COVID-19 on you and your
friends and family?

-13-

%f QUALITY OF UFE

m Would you say that your overall quality of
Iife is...

Plagss Gree one snswar
Extremealy poor 1
Pooe 2
Nesther poor ner good 3
Goed 4
Extremaly good 5

m For what reasons did you rate your quality of lifo that way?

Q
E b ;@

Thess questons are about you

m Which of the following age m Were you born in New Zealand?

groups do you belong to?
Pleaze cicle one angwer

Balow 65 years ok 0 Yes
65-G9 years old No

70.74 yoars cld
75-79 years old
8)-84 years cld
85-80 years old

Pleaze drcle one anwacr

I : I——)Oohou
2

o O e YN

90 years or cver

={ds
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m How many years have you lived in New Zealand?

Plaasa GIce one snswer
Less than 1 yeor 1
Batwaan 1 and up 10 2 yaars 2
Batwean 2 and up 10 5 yasrs 3
Batwoan 5 and up 0 10 years 4
10 yesrs o mome 5

m Which ethnic groups do you belong to?

Prase crde all that apoly
New Zealand Eurcpean 1
Maod 2
Samaan 3
Tangan 4
Cook Isdarnds Maco 5
Nuean L]
Fiian 7
Chneze 8
Indan a2
Korean 10
Japareze 1"
Flioim 12
Frefer ot o say 12

Other ipexe spocty)

-15-

IF YOU ARE NOT MAORI, PLEASE GO TO Q38

Do you know the name(s) of your Iwi {tribe
or tribes)?

Praze crde one arswer
Yes 1

No
Goto Qs
Prefer not b say %}

m What is the name and home ares, rohe or region of your iwi?

Please crche all hat apay

Te Teai TowneuTamsk -makaurau (NorthandAuckland) Regon hni
Hauraki (Corermande) Region Iw

ViakanTe Roba Pitss [WakstoKing Country) Regon i

Te ArawaTaupe (RotoruaTaupe) Region Iwi

Tawranga MoanaMiaiastua (Bay of Planty) Region Iwi

Te Tat Rayatet [East Coast) Region

Te Matau-a-MaviWararsos (Hawke's BayWairarapa) Regon wi
Taranaki Ragion Iw

VhanganuiRangifial (W/snganuiRangiffai) Ragicn hw

M H henua'Te AWhanganui-a Tar
MangastiHocwhenuaViellrgion) Regon Iw

Te WapounamuViharckaun (Scuth Island'Chatham Islands) Regon hwt
Cther [plesse specfy)

Don't know

m What is the name of your iwi?

m What is your gender?

Pleasa circle one answar
Mae 1
Femae 2
Anoher gender, pease state 3

-16-

1

LT T I T I e

"
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m Do you consider yourself to be transgonder?
Transander & a0 umineta tenn el rafers (0 PEC vwhode Gender is diferant (o
tha sox they wore assyned & hvth Other vecties consdend (o Bl onder this
wnbiredy can ddk nan-tnavy, transsesuel, lekalpls, fa'sfalive, penderquees -

S0 MA0Y MVE

Please circle one answer
Yos 1
No 2
| don'tknow 3
Prafarnot lo 56y 4

EZ which of the following options best describas how you think of
yourself?

Floaze circle one answer
Haleroeanss of siraght 1
Gay or eztaan
Bizaxual
Other, please specity
| don'tknow
Pramr not 1o say

a2 O A W N

m Lastly. do you have any final comments you would like to make?

Thank you for taking the time to complete this survey.

Please check that you have completed all pages of the questionnaire and then
put the pleted q i ire in the Freepost lope provided or any
envelope [no stamp required) and post it to:

FremPost Authocty Numter 198507
Surnvy Reums Team
NeselQ
Privates flag 53500
Takcuna
Aockland 0740
New Zeaon:

It you have any questions please call 0800 400 402
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Appendix C: Survey participant sample

Gender (Base: All respondents) Birthplace (Base: All respondents)
Female 49 54 Born in New Zealand 63 55
Male 51 46 Born overseas 37 45
Another gender 0 0 Length of time lived in New Zealand (Base: All respondents born overseas)
Transgender 0 0 Less than 1year 0 0
Age (Base: All respondents) 1toupto2years 0 0
6574 45 58 2touptobyears 0 0
5and up to 10 years 3 4
75-84 44 30
10+ years 96 95
8o+ 12 12 Deprivation area (Base: All respondents)
Ethnicity (Base: All respondents) Ouintile 1 o4 o5
Maori 8 S Quintile 2 24 24
Pacific 5 7 Quintile 3 23 21
Asian 8 17 Quintile 4 12 12
Other 85 74 Quintile 5 16 18
Area (Base: All respondents)
Central 26 25
North 30 30
South/East 29 31
West 16 15
Sexuality (Base: All respondents)
Heterosexual or straight 89 a7
Gay or lesbian 1 1
Bisexual 1 1
Other 2 3
Don’t know 2 3
5 6

Prefer not to say

Older Aucklanders: a quality of life status report



Appendix D: Secondary data sources

Existing secondary data were used to supplement data gathered from the survey of older Aucklanders (see Table 20).

Table 20: Indicators, measures, and secondary data sources.

Indicators and measures Secondary data source

2.1: Ethnic and cultural diversity—Ethnic composition of older Aucklanders; Main languages used; ) )
Proportion born overseas and lived overseas five years prior to census New zealand Census of Population and Dwellings
4.3: Licensed drivers—Proportion aged 75+ who have a driver’s licence Waka Kotahi customised data

4.4: Accessibility—Proportion of older Aucklanders who are registered users of the Total Mobility Scheme | Auckland Transport customised data

5.1: Housing type and tenure—Proportion who own or partly-own their residence New Zealand Census of Population and Dwellings
5.1: Housing type and tenure—Proportion living in Kainga Ora homes or on waiting lists to be housed Ministry of Social Development customised request
5.2: Household composition—Household composition of older Aucklanders New Zealand Census of Population and Dwellings
5.3: Crowding—Proportion living in housing defined as crowded Stats NZ Housing report

7.2: Victims of crime—Reported rate of crimes (per year) against older Aucklanders New Zealand Police—victimisations (demographics) data
7.5: Elder abuse—Proportion who experienced elder abuse Existing academic research

8.1: Civic participation—Proportion of eligible older Aucklanders who voted in the most recent local and Local Government New Zealand data; Electoral
central government elections Commission voter turnout statistics

8.3: Unpaid work—Proportion who engaged in unpaid work four weeks prior to the Census New Zealand Census of Population and Dwellings
8.4: Income—Income sources of older Aucklanders New Zealand Census of Population and Dwellings
8.6: Paid employment—Employment status of older Aucklanders New Zealand Census of Population and Dwellings
10.7: Life expectancy at age 65—Healthy life expectancy at age 65 for New Zealanders Stats NZ cohort tables

10.2: Harmful behaviours—Proportion who smoke regularly; proportion reporting hazardous drinking use New Zealand Health Survey, pooled 2017-2020 data
10.5: Accidental injuries—The number of fatal incidents and serious non-fatal injuries Stats NZ, Serious injury outcome indicators

10.6: Access to support and services: Proportion who visited a GP in the last 12 months New Zealand Health Survey, pooled 2017-2020 data
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Find out more:

phone 09 301 0101

email rimu@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

or visit aucklandcouncil.govt.nz and knowledgeauckland.org.nz
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